

No. 12-1200

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE  
AGENCY, PETITIONER

*v.*

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS  
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF  
BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

D. ROSS MARTIN  
ELIZABETH N. DEWAR  
DAVID J. DERUSHA  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

KEITH H. WOFFORD  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS C. PERROS  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@  
ropesgray.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Argument:

I.	Individual litigant consent cannot cure the structural Article III violation identified in <i>Stern</i> .....	1
A.	Vesting the power to enter judgment of the United States outside of Article III courts is a structural violation.....	3
B.	“Consent” in an individual case does not cure a <i>Stern</i> structural violation .....	5
C.	Even if consent in an individual case were sufficient, it would have to be knowing and voluntary consent, which could not exist here .....	6
II.	Appellate review cannot cure the absence of a valid Article III judgment .....	11
III.	Vindicating Article III in this case does not require the Court to overturn precedent or other statutory schemes.....	16
A.	Respondent’s historical authorities are inapposite.....	16
B.	Finding a structural violation here does not require invalidating other statutes .....	18
IV.	Bankruptcy judges lack statutory authority to issue proposed findings and conclusions in core proceedings .....	20
	Conclusion.....	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ayrshire Collieries Corp. v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 132 (1947).....	11
<i>Burnham v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	4
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	1, 2, 5
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Const. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000) .....	20
<i>Diamond Mortg. Corp. v. Sugar</i> , 913 F.2d 1233 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1089 (1991).....	10
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin)</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1006 (1988), overruled by <i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison (In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.)</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012)...	7, 8
<i>Estate of Conners v. O’Connor</i> , 6 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1045 (1994) .....	13
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	3, 22

### III

#### Cases—Continued:

<i>Freytag v. Comm’r Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	4
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	6
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	7, 8
<i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 123 (1864) .....	16, 17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	18
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990) .....	18
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889) .....	16, 17
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932).....	17, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	3, 12, 13
<i>Marshall v. Stern (In re Marshall)</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010), aff’d on other grounds, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) .....	8, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984) .....	16
<i>Middleby Corp. v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 614 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care, Inc. (In re Ortiz)</i> , 665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12

IV

Cases—Continued:

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) ..... 22  
*Rodriguez v. United States*, 480 U.S. 522  
(1987) ..... 22  
*Roell v. Withrow*, 538 U.S. 580 (2003) ..... 6, 11, 19  
*SEC v. Phan*, 500 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 15  
*Sigma Micro Corp. v. Healthcentral.com (In re Healthcentral.com)*, 504 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8  
*Stern v. Marshall*, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... *passim*  
*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 7  
*TTOD Liquidation, Inc. v. Lim (In re DOTT Acquisition, LLC)*, No. 12-12133, 2012  
WL 3257882 (E.D. Mich. July 25, 2012)..... 15  
*United States v. Raddatz*, 447 U.S. 667 (1980)..... 19  
*Webster v. Fall*, 266 U.S. 507 (1925) ..... 19  
*Weidhorn v. Levy*, 253 U.S. 268 (1920) ..... 17

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III, § 1..... *passim*  
Amend. VII..... 7

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal

Judgeship Act of 1984, 28 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*:

28 U.S.C. 157(b)..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1) ..... 20, 21  
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2) ..... 9, 21  
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(C)..... 8, 22

V

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:

28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(H) .....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(5) .....	23
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(1).....	18, 21
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(2).....	6, 19
28 U.S.C. 157(d).....	22
28 U.S.C. 158.....	12
28 U.S.C. 158(a) .....	12
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(1) .....	12
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2) .....	23
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 9-11 .....	17
11 U.S.C. 544 .....	21
11 U.S.C. 548 .....	21
28 U.S.C. 636(b) .....	18
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(1) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(2) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 1334(c)(2) .....	22

Miscellaneous:

130 Cong. Rec. 6045 (1984) .....	23
Laura B. Bartell, <i>The Appeal of Direct Appeal—Use of the New 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)</i> , 84 Am. Bankr. L.J. 145 (2010) .....	23
Susan Block-Lieb, <i>What Congress Had to Say: Legislative History as a Rehearsal of Congressional Response to Stern v. Marshall</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 55 (2012) .....	5, 9
The Federalist No. 64 (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	13

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:

Fed. R. Bankr. P.:

7008 ..... 10

7012 ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b) ..... 19
